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Inspector —in —Chatge
Joypur Police Station
Dist-Purulia

I, Shri Sekhar Kr, Mitra Inspr. of Police, DEB Purulia do here by lodged a complaint against
(55) S/o-Lt. Ghasiram Kumar (2) Ratan Kumar Pal (30) S/o-
Astam Kumar all of Vill-Bhatdih Taltol PS-Joypur Dist-Purulia

along with following seized articles viz (1) PDS Atta 3,121 packets sealed condition, weighing 950 grams

per packet, total weighing-2,956 Kg marked as Laxmi Narayan food products, Reni road, Purulia
) 08 packets PDS Wheat in sealed

mentioned on the packets which are contained in 77 Pes plastic bag. (2
condition gunny bag marked Govt. of Hariyana & Punjab, total weighing-400 Kg. (3) 44 packets loose PDS
0 Kg Total-

Wheat weighing 1,405 Kg. (4) 02 packets PDS Rice in sealed condition weighing per packet 5
(6) 12 Pcs Empty plastic bag to the effect that

following persons namely (1) Astam Kumar
Astam Kumar (3) Alok Kumar Pal (28) S/o-

100 Kg. (5) 01 Pc Electronic weighing Scale machine (GI)
today on 21/01/2022 on the basis of secret and credible information I, Shri Sekhar Kr, Mitra Inspr. of

Police, DEB Purulia along with ST Amaresh Das, ASI Swapan Chakraborty, C/88 Pradut Kumar Mondal,
HG/1427 Benimadhab Char all of DEB Purulia had been to the Joypur PS and submit a requisition to I /C
Joypur PS for rendering assistance and noted the credible information at Joypur PS at 12:15 hrs vide Joypur
PS GDE no. 943 dated 21/01/2022. Thereafter, ASI Nisith Chandra Das and force of Joypur PS and
myself along with my team of DEB Purulia left for Bhatdih Taltol village under Joypur PS to work out the
information by availing Govt. vehicle bearing No. WB 24AS 8059. On arrival at Bhatdih Taltol village to
work out the information with two local people viz (1) Lakhindar Kumar S/o-Lt. Jagru Kumar (2) Amal
Kumar S/o0-Sadhu Kumar both of Bhatdih PS-Joypur Dist-Purulia to assist us for holding raid, search and
seizure in the shop of Astam Kumar S/O- Lt. Ghasiram Kumar of Bhatdih Taltol village, PS-Joypur, Dist-
Purulia. Thereafter myself along with accompanied officers and force and with the active assistance of
above noted two local witnesses held raid in the shop of Astam Kumar after observing all formalities as laid
down in Section 100 of Cr.PC 1973 relating to search & seizure. Prior to hold raid in the shop we noticed
huge number of PDS Rice, Atta and wheat stocked inside the shop along with Electronic weighing Scale
machine which is used for illegal selling. The shop owner Astam Kumar and his both sons asked to
produced valid documents / license for running his business in respect of possessing PDS Rice, Atta and
wheat but they failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such illegal business. As such I
seized the PDS items as mentioned in the seizure list in presence of local witnesses and Police witnesses

under proper seizute list from the shop of Astam Kumar.
As Astam Kumar failed to produce any valid documents/ license for running such business, hence

he violated provisions laid down in Para 7 of rule 3 of West Bengal. Thus Astam Kumar along with two
sons namely (1) Ratan Kumar Pal (2) Alok Kumar Pal committed an offence punishable U/S- 7 (1)(a)(ii) of

E.C (X) of Act 1955.

In course of local enquiry it revealed that said Astam Kumar and his both sons are running
clandestine business of PDS goods since long without having any authority or license and selling it in black
market only for causing his wrongful gain and deptived poor local consumers/customers as well as causing

loss of revenue to the Govt‘. 99
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I therefore request you to start a case U/S 7 (M@ () of B.C (X) of Act 1955 against following
accused persons namely (1) (1) Astam Kumar (55) S/o-Lt. Ghasiram Kumar (2) Ratan Kumar Pal (30) S/o-
Astam Kumar (3) Alok Kumar Pal (28) S/o- Astam Kumar all of Vill-Bhatdih Taltol PS-Joypur Dist-
Purulia. The above seized PDS Rice, Atta, Wheat as mentioned in seizure list SI. No. 01 to 04 left in zimma
to one MR Distributor; Authorize Manager namely Lakhikanta Halder S/O Kamal Halder of Vill- Pakuria,
PS-Tamluk, Dist- Fast Medinapur vide Licence No- PUR-JHALDA268-21, after taking proper zimmanama

In anticipation of kind approval of the Ld. Coutt. Seized articles SI. No. 5 and 6 kept in PS Malkhana of
Joypur PS.

As per kind direction of SP DEB Purulia the case will nvestigate ASI Prabir Mukherjee cf DEB,
Purulia.

Enclose:;

Yours faithfully

1. Original seizure list <
ii. Original Zimmanama \\ ‘\0' v
iii. Weaghment Chart Sekhar KiMitra

Inspector of Police
DEB, Purulia
Dist-Purulia

Date-21.01.2022

INSPECTOR OF POLICE
E.B., PURULIA
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